

Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 16 September 2009 on substances that
deplete the ozone layer (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions

CHAPTER II

PROHIBITIONS

Article 4	Production of controlled substances
Article 5	Placing on the market and use of controlled substances
Article 6	Placing on the market of products and equipment containing or relying on controlled substances

CHAPTER III

EXEMPTIONS AND DEROGATIONS

Article 7	Production, placing on the market and use of controlled substances as feedstock
Article 8	Production, placing on the market and use of controlled substances as process agents
Article 9	Placing on the market of controlled substances for destruction or reclamation and of products and equipment containing or relying on controlled substances for destruction
Article 10	Essential laboratory and analytical uses of controlled substances other than hydrochlorofluorocarbons
Article 11	Production, placing on the market and use of hydrochlorofluorocarbons and placing on the market of products and equipment containing or relying on hydrochlorofluorocarbons
Article 12	Quarantine and pre-shipment applications and emergency uses of methyl bromide
Article 13	Critical uses of halons and decommissioning of equipment containing halons
Article 14	Transfer of rights and industrial rationalisation

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

CHAPTER IV

TRADE

- Article 15 Imports of controlled substances or of products and equipment containing or relying on controlled substances
- Article 16 Release for free circulation in the Community of imported controlled substances
- Article 17 Export of controlled substances or of products and equipment containing or relying on controlled substances
- Article 18 Licensing of imports and exports
- Article 19 Measures for monitoring of illegal trade
- Article 20 Trade with a State not party to the Protocol and a territory not covered by the Protocol
- Article 21 List of products and equipment containing or relying on controlled substances

CHAPTER V

EMISSION CONTROL

- Article 22 Recovery and destruction of used controlled substances
- Article 23 Leakages and emissions of controlled substances

CHAPTER VI

NEW SUBSTANCES

- Article 24 New substances

CHAPTER VII

COMMITTEE, REPORTING, INSPECTION AND PENALTIES

- Article 25 Committee
- Article 26 Reporting by the Member States
- Article 27 Reporting by undertakings
- Article 28 Inspection
- Article 29 Penalties

CHAPTER VIII

FINAL PROVISIONS

- Article 30 Repeal
- Article 31 Entry into force
Signature

ANNEX I
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

ANNEX II
NEW SUBSTANCES

Part A: Substances restricted under Article 24(1)

Part B: Substances to be reported on under Article 27

ANNEX III

Processes in which controlled substances are used as process agents...
use of carbon tetrachloride for the elimination of nitrogen trichloride...

ANNEX IV

ANNEX V

Conditions for the placing on the market and further distribution of controlled substances for essential laboratory and analytical uses referred to in Article 10(3)

1. Controlled substances for essential laboratory and analytical uses shall contain...
2. These high purity substances and mixtures containing controlled substances shall...

ANNEX VI

CRITICAL USES OF HALONS

For the purposes of this Annex, the following definitions shall...
' Cut-off date ' means the date after which halons...
CRITICAL USES OF HALONS Application Cut-off date (31
December of...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX VII

DESTRUCTION TECHNOLOGIES REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 22(1)

ANNEX VIII

CORRELATION TABLE

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 100, 30.4.2009, p. 135.](#)
- (2) Opinion of the European Parliament of 25 March 2009 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and Council Decision of 27 July 2009.
- (3) [OJ L 244, 29.9.2000, p. 1.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 297, 31.10.1988, p. 8.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 258, 26.9.2008, p. 68.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 123, 24.4.1998, p. 1.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 230, 19.8.1991, p. 1.](#)
- (8) [OJ L 307, 24.11.2003, p. 1.](#)
- (9) [OJ 196, 16.8.1967, p. 1.](#)
- (10) [OJ L 200, 30.7.1999, p. 1.](#)
- (11) [OJ L 353, 31.12.2008, p. 1.](#)
- (12) [OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.](#)
- (13) [OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1.](#)
- (14) [OJ L 118, 27.4.2001, p. 41.](#)
- (15) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)
- (16) [OJ L 114, 27.4.2006, p. 9.](#) Directive 2006/12/EC is repealed by Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives ([OJ L 312, 22.11.2008, p. 3](#)) with effect from 12 December 2010.
- (17) [OJ L 377, 31.12.1991, p. 20.](#)
- (18) [OJ L 37, 13.2.2003, p. 24.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1005/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 6 excluded by [S.I. 2021/1397 reg. 3](#)
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 6\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(4\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 7\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 7\(4\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 7\(4\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 7\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 8](#)
- Art. 9 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 8](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(5\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 9\(2\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(4\)](#)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(5\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(6\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 10(8) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 9\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 10\(2\)](#)
- Art. 11(8) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 10\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 11(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 10\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(1)(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 11\(2\)](#)

- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 11\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 11\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 12\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 12\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 12\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 12\(4\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(4\)](#)
- Art. 14(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 13\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 13\(5\)\(c\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 14\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 14\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 14\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 14\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 14\(3\)\(a\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 14\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 15\(2\)](#)
- Art. 16 heading words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 15\(2\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) word substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 15\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 15\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 15\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 16(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 15\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(9\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 16(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 15\(4\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 17(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 16\(4\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(10\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 17\(2\)](#)
- Art. 18(4)-(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 17\(4\)](#)
- Art. 18(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 17\(5\)](#)
- Art. 18(8) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 17\(6\)\(b\)](#)

- Art. 18(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 17(6)(a)
- Art. 18(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 17(7)(a)
- Art. 19 words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 18(b)
- Art. 19 words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 18(a)(i)
- Art. 19 words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 18(a)(ii)
- Art. 19 words substituted by S.I. 2019/583, reg. 18(a)(ii) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2(11)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 19(2)(a)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 19(2)(b)
- Art. 20(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 19(2)(b) by S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2(12)
- Art. 20(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 19(3)(b)
- Art. 20(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 19(3)(a)
- Art. 20(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 19(4)(b)
- Art. 20(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 19(4)(a)
- Art. 21 omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 20
- Art. 22(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(2)
- Art. 22(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(3)(b)
- Art. 22(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(3)(a)
- Art. 22(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(4)(a)(iii)
- Art. 22(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(4)(b)
- Art. 22(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(4)(a)(i)
- Art. 22(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(4)(a)(ii)
- Art. 22(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(5)(c)
- Art. 22(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(5)(a)
- Art. 22(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 22(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 21(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 23(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 22(2)
- Art. 23(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 22(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 23(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 22(3)(b)(iii)
- Art. 23(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 22(3)(a)
- Art. 23(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 22(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 23(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 22(4)(b)
- Art. 23(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 22(4)(a)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 23(2)(a)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 23(2)(b)
- Art. 24(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583, reg. 23(2)(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2(13)
- Art. 24(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 23(3)(b)
- Art. 24(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 23(3)(a)
- Art. 24(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 23(4)(b)
- Art. 24(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 23(4)(a)
- Art. 26 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 26(2)
- Art. 26(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 26(3)(b)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 26(3)(a)
- Art. 26(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583, reg. 26(3)(a) as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2(15)
- Art. 26(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 26(4)
- Art. 26(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 26(5)(b)
- Art. 26(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 26(5)(a)
- Art. 27(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27(2)
- Art. 27(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(2) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2(16)(a)
- Art. 27(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27(6)(a)
- Art. 27(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27(6)(b)
- Art. 27(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(6)(a) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2(16)(c)(i)

- Art. 27(7) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(6) (b) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 27(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(7\)](#)
- Art. 27(9) substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(8\)](#)
- Art. 27(10) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 28\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 28\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 28(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 28\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 28(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 28\(3\)](#)
- Art. 28(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 28\(3\)](#)
- Art. 28(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 28\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 28(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 28\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 28(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 28\(5\)](#)
- Art. 29 omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 29](#)
- Art. 31 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 30](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Ch. 7 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 24](#)
- Art. 3(3A)-(3F) inserted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(3A)-(3E) inserted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(2\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Art. 3(13) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(3\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(14) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Art. 3(17) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(5\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(18) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Art. 3(18) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(6\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(7\)](#)
- Art. 3(19) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(7\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(20) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(8\)\(a\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3(25A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 4\(9\)](#)
- Art. 3(25A) words inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 4\(9\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 3A3B inserted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 15(2)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 14\(2\)](#)
- Art. 17(2)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 16\(2\)](#)
- Art. 18(3)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 17\(3\)](#)
- Art. 25-25D substituted for Art. 25 by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 25](#)
- Art. 25(1)(a) word inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(b) full stop substituted for semicolon in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 25(1)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(2)(a) word inserted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25](#) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)

- Art. 25(2)(b) full stop substituted for semicolon in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 25(2)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25(3)(b) full stop substituted for semicolon in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 25(3)(c) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 25C omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 25D(3) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 25D(7) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 25 by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(3\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(3) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(3\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(3) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(h) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(3\)](#)
- Art. 27(2)(h) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(3) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(4\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(4) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(4\)](#)
- Art. 27(3)(e) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(4) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 27(4)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/583 reg. 27\(5\)](#)
- Art. 27(4)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/583, reg. 27(5) by [S.I. 2020/1616 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)